# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

### **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 2016 to August 2, 2017

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS NOVEMBER 1, 2017

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2017

there exists good cause for refusal to honor the succession on the part of the manufacturer, factory branch, factory representative, distributor or importer, wholesaler, distributor branch or distributor representative. The manufacturer has the burden of demonstrating good cause by clear and convincing evidence.

#### Sec. 7. 10 MRSA §1174-D is enacted to read:

## §1174-D. Compensation for new vehicles with safety defect

- 1. Compensation required. A manufacturer must compensate a motor vehicle dealer pursuant to 49 United States Code, Section 30116 (2016). A manufacturer is not required by this subsection to pay more than the total value of the affected new motor vehicle to a dealer.
- 2. Civil action; statute of limitations. If a manufacturer refuses to comply with subsection 1, the motor vehicle dealer may file a complaint with the board pursuant to section 1188 or bring a civil action to recover damages, court costs and reasonable attorney's fees. Notwithstanding section 1183, the action must be commenced within 3 years after the cause of action accrues.
- **Sec. 8. 10 MRSA §1176-A,** as amended by PL 2013, c. 534, §8, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

A franchisor may not deny those elements of a paid claim or customer or dealer incentive that are based on a dealer's incidental failure to comply with a claim requirement or a clerical error or other technicality, regardless of whether the franchisor contests any other element of that claim, as long as the dealer corrects the clerical error or other technicality according to licensee guidelines.

**Sec. 9. 10 MRSA §1183, first ¶**, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 573, is amended to read:

Actions Except for an action arising out of section 1174-D, actions arising out of any provision of this chapter shall must be commenced within 4 years next after the cause of action accrues; provided, however, that if a person liable hereunder under this chapter conceals the cause of action from the knowledge of the person entitled to bring it, the period prior to the discovery of his the cause of action by the person so entitled shall be is excluded in determining the time limited for commencement of the action. If a cause of action accrues during the pendency of any civil, criminal or administrative proceeding against a person brought by the United States, or any of its agencies under the antitrust laws, the Federal Trade Commission Act, or any other Federal Act, or the laws of the State related to antitrust laws or to franchising, such actions may be commenced within one year after the

final disposition of such civil, criminal or administrative proceeding.

**Sec. 10. 10 MRSA §1186,** as amended by PL 1979, c. 127, §58, is further amended to read:

#### §1186. Penalty

Any person who violates <u>any provision of</u> this chapter <del>shall be guilty of</del> other than section 1174-D commits a Class E crime.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 218

H.P. 1073 - L.D. 1557

#### An Act To Protect Maine Consumers from Unexpected Medical Bills

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §1718-D is enacted to read:

### §1718-D. Prohibition on balance billing for surprise bills

- 1. **Definitions.** As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
  - A. "Enrollee" has the same meaning as in Title 24-A, section 4301-A, subsection 5.
  - B. "Health plan" has the same meaning as in Title 24-A, section 4301-A, subsection 7.
  - C. "Provider" has the same meaning as in Title 24-A, section 4301-A, subsection 16.
  - D. "Surprise bill" has the same meaning as in Title 24-A, section 4303-C, subsection 1.
- 2. Prohibition on balance billing. An out-of-network provider reimbursed for a surprise bill under Title 24-A, section 4303-C, subsection 2, paragraph B may not bill an enrollee for health care services beyond the applicable coinsurance, copayment, deductible or other out-of-pocket cost expense that would be imposed for the health care services if the services were rendered by a network provider under the enrollee's health plan.
- Sec. 2. 24-A MRSA §§4303-C and 4303-D are enacted to read:

#### §4303-C. Protection from surprise bills

1. Surprise bill defined. As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, "surprise bill" means a bill for health care services, other than emergency services, received by an enrollee for covered services rendered by an out-of-network provider, when

such services were rendered by that out-of-network provider at a network provider, during a service or procedure performed by a network provider or during a service or procedure previously approved or authorized by the carrier and the enrollee did not knowingly elect to obtain such services from that out-of-network provider. "Surprise bill" does not include a bill for health care services received by an enrollee when a network provider was available to render the services and the enrollee knowingly elected to obtain the services from another provider who was an out-of-network provider.

#### **2. Requirements.** With respect to a surprise bill:

- A. A carrier shall require an enrollee to pay only the applicable coinsurance, copayment, deductible or other out-of-pocket expense that would be imposed for health care services if the services were rendered by a network provider;
- B. A carrier shall reimburse the out-of-network provider or enrollee, as applicable, for health care services rendered at the average network rate under the enrollee's health care plan as payment in full, unless the carrier and out-of-network provider agree otherwise; and
- C. Notwithstanding paragraph B, if a carrier has an inadequate network, as determined by the superintendent, the carrier shall ensure that the enrollee obtains the covered service at no greater cost to the enrollee than if the service were obtained from a network provider or shall make other arrangements acceptable to the superintendent.

#### §4303-D. Provider directories

- 1. Requirement. A carrier shall make available provider directories in accordance with this section.
  - A. A carrier shall post electronically a current and accurate provider directory for each of its network plans with the information and search functions described in subsection 2. In making the directory available electronically, the carrier shall ensure that the general public is able to view all of the current providers for a plan through a clearly identifiable link or tab and without creating or accessing an account or entering a policy or contract number.
  - B. A carrier shall update each provider directory at least monthly. The carrier shall periodically audit at least a reasonable sample size of its provider directories for accuracy and retain documentation of such an audit to be made available to the superintendent upon request.
  - C. A carrier shall provide a print copy, or a print copy of the requested directory information, of a current provider directory with the information

- described in subsection 2 upon request of a covered person or a prospective covered person.
- D. For each network plan, a carrier shall include in plain language in both the electronic and print directories the following general information:
  - (1) A description of the criteria the carrier has used to build its provider network;
  - (2) If applicable, a description of the criteria the carrier has used to tier providers;
  - (3) If applicable, how the carrier designates the different provider tiers or levels in the network and identifies for each specific provider, hospital or other type of facility in the network the tier in which each is placed, whether by name, symbols, grouping or another designation, so that a covered person or a prospective covered person is able to identify the provider tier; and
  - (4) If applicable, that authorization or referral may be required to access some providers.
- E. A carrier shall make clear in both its electronic and print directories which provider directory applies to which network plan by including the specific name of the network plan as marketed and issued in this State. The carrier shall include in both its electronic and print directories a customer service e-mail address and telephone number or electronic link that covered persons or the general public may use to notify the carrier of inaccurate provider directory information.
- F. For the information required pursuant to subsections 2, 3 and 4 in a provider directory pertaining to a health care professional, a hospital or a facility other than a hospital, a carrier shall make available through the directory the source of the information and any limitations on the information, if applicable.
- G. A provider directory, whether in electronic or print format, must accommodate the communication needs of individuals with disabilities and include a link to or information regarding available assistance for persons with limited English proficiency.
- 2. Information in searchable format. A carrier shall make available through an electronic provider directory, for each network plan, the information under this subsection in a searchable format:
  - A. For health care professionals:
    - (1) The health care professional's name:
    - (2) The health care professional's gender;
    - (3) The participating office location or locations;

- (4) The health care professional's specialty, if applicable;
- (5) Medical group affiliations, if applicable;
- (6) Facility affiliations, if applicable;
- (7) Participating facility affiliations, if applicable;
- (8) Languages other than English spoken by the health care professional, if applicable; and
- (9) Whether the health care professional is accepting new patients;

#### B. For hospitals:

- (1) The hospital's name;
- (2) The hospital's type;
- (3) Participating hospital location; and
- (4) The hospital's accreditation status.

This paragraph does not apply to a carrier that offers network plans that consist solely of limited scope dental plans or limited scope vision plans; and

- C. For facilities, other than hospitals, by type:
  - (1) The facility's name;
  - (2) The facility's type;
  - (3) Types of services performed; and
  - (4) Participating facility location or locations.

This paragraph does not apply to a carrier that offers network plans that consist solely of limited scope dental plans or limited scope vision plans.

3. Additional information. In the electronic provider directories for each network plan, a carrier shall make available the following information in addition to all of the information available under subsection 2:

#### A. For health care professionals:

- (1) Contact information. This subparagraph does not apply to a carrier that offers network plans that consist solely of limited scope dental plans or limited scope vision plans;
- (2) Board certifications. This subparagraph does not apply to a carrier that offers network plans that consist solely of limited scope dental plans or limited scope vision plans; and
- (3) Languages other than English spoken by clinical staff, if applicable;
- B. For hospitals, the telephone number. This paragraph does not apply to a carrier that offers network plans that consist solely of limited scope dental plans or limited scope vision plans; and

- C. For facilities other than hospitals, the telephone number. This paragraph does not apply to a carrier that offers network plans that consist solely of limited scope dental plans or limited scope vision plans.
- **4.** Information available in printed form. A carrier shall make available in print, upon request, the following provider directory information for the applicable network plan:
  - A. For health care professionals:
    - (1) The health care professional's name:
    - (2) The health care professional's contact information;
    - (3) Participating office location or locations;
    - (4) The health care professional's specialty, if applicable;
    - (5) Languages other than English spoken by the health care professional, if applicable; and
    - (6) Whether the health care professional is accepting new patients:

#### B. For hospitals:

- (1) The hospital's name;
- (2) The hospital's type; and
- (3) Participating hospital location and telephone number; and
- C. For facilities, other than hospitals, by type:
  - (1) The facility's name;
  - (2) The facility's type;
  - (3) Types of services performed; and
  - (4) Participating facility location and telephone number.

The carrier shall include a disclosure in the directory that the information included in the directory is accurate as of the date of printing and that covered persons or prospective covered persons should consult the carrier's electronic provider directory on its website to obtain current provider directory information.

- 5. Rulemaking. The superintendent may adopt rules to implement this section. Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.
- **Sec. 3. Effective date.** This Act takes effect January 1, 2018.

Effective January 1, 2018.